
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Monday, 27th November 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
To: 
 
Voting Members: 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Gareth Williams 

 
Non-Voting Member 
 

Mr Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 
 
Standing Deputies: 
Conservative Group:  Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo and Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Labour Group:  Cllr K. Dibble and Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Liberal Democrat:  Cllr T. Mitchell 

 
 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 

Kathy Long, Democracy Team, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 
kathy.long@rushmoor.gov.uk. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th September, 2023 (copy 
attached). 
 

2. PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE SCHEME OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES – 
(Pages 5 - 22) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Operations Report No. OS2317 (copy attached), 
which sets out a proposal to vary the current scheme of hackney carriage fares.  As 
a consultee, the Committee is requested to consider the fare scheme proposal and 
to provide any comments in response to the consultation. 
 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2023/24 - MID-YEAR REPORT – (Pages 23 - 44) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2318 (copy attached), 
which sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury 
Investment Operations during the first half of 2023/24.   
 

4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - UPDATE – (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
To receive the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2308 (copy attached), which details 
work carried out towards the implementation of the actions defined within the Annual 
Governance Statement, which was presented to the Committee in June 2023. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS – (Pages 53 - 58) 
 
To receive the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2309 (copy attached), which 
provides an update on the work being carried out on audit recommendations and 
progress towards the implementation of recommendations. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



- 1 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members: 
 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman)  

 
Cllr A. Adeola 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Gareth Williams 

 
Cllr K. Dibble attended the meeting in place of Cllr Sarah Spall 

 
Non-Voting Member: 
 

Mr Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sarah Spall. 
 

16. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
  
 

17. EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE AND SECTION 151 OFFICER - MR PETER 
VICKERS 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed Mr Peter Vickers (Executive 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer) to his first meeting of the Committee and 
wished him well in his new post at Rushmoor. 
 

18. ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT REVIEW LETTER 2023 - LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
 
The Committee received the Monitoring Officer’s Report No. CS231907, which 
provided an update on the positive response and outcome of the Annual Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Complaint Review Letter.   
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 2 - 
 

It was noted that the LGSCO had received eight complaints directly from members of 
the public, of which four had been closed on initial enquiry, three had been referred 
back to the Council to be dealt with and one which had not been upheld.  Members 
were satisfied that no detailed investigations had been carried out the LGSCO during 
the review period of 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 and this meant, therefore, that 
no recommendations for service improvement had been made by the LGSCO.   
 
During discussion, it was suggested that future reports on the LGSCO Complaint 
Review Letter should contain more details about the complaints which had been 
referred back to the Council to deal with.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Monitoring Officer’s Report No. CS231907 be noted. 
  
 

19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2022/23 
 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2314, which 
set out the main activities of the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury 
Investment Operations during 2022/23, which was a statutory requirement under the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management.   
 
The Report advised that the Council’s Treasury Team had continued to concentrate 
on the security of investments taking due regard of the returns available.  The return 
on treasury management activity had been in line with the revised budget for 
2022/23 and pooled funds had proved to be robust and had performed well.   As a 
result of increased levels of borrowing, the Treasury Team continually reviewed the 
Borrowing Strategy, weighing up interest rate levels and risk of refinancing. The cost 
of both long and short-term borrowing had risen dramatically over the year, with 
rates at the end of March 2023 at around 2%-4% higher than those at the beginning 
of April 2023. Rate rises had been driven primarily by inflation and the need for 
central banks to control th
[...]
t audit delays.    
 
The Committee received the final version of the Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31st March 2020, which had been circulated with the agenda.  Members 
noted that Senior Management had accepted the recommendations contained in the 
Audit Letter and that action on these was already in hand.   
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(i) the update on the 2020/21 audit by Ernst & Young be noted; and 

 
(ii) the final version of the Audit Letter for the year ended 31st March 2020 be 

noted. 
 

21. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2307, which set out: 
an overview of the work completed towards the 2023/24 Audit Plan; a progress 
update on the 2023/24 Audit Plan; and, a schedule of work to be delivered in Quarter 
3.   An update was also given at the meeting on the table showing a summary of 
progress to date, where two draft audit/audit follow-up reports had now been 
reviewed (instead of none, as set out in the report) and that three (instead of 4) were 
now in progress.   
 
The Audit Manager advised the Committee that there were six audits that had not yet 
been allocated for staff to complete, however, it was her opinion that this would not 
impact her ability to provide an assurance at the end of the year.  The Audit Plan 
was a risk based plan, with priority given to audits that needed to be completed in 
order to enable the Audit Manager provided assurance. A few changes had been 
made to the Audit Plan to enable more assurance levels across the organisation. 
 
The Audit Manager advised the Committee that work was being carried out, 
including the use of procurement frameworks, to employ contractors to carry out 
audit work, when required..   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2307 be noted. 

Page 3



- 4 - 
 

 
22. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION - ANNUAL UPDATE 

 
The Committee considered the Corporate Manager of Legal Services Report No. 
LEG2301, which provided an update on how the Council had dealt with Freedom of 
Information (FOI) requests submitted during 2022/23.   
 
The Committee was advised that there had been a 3% increase in response times in 
Quarter 1 of 2023/24 when compared with Quarter 4 of 2022/23.  It was noted that 
there had been a 43.65% reduction in overdue requests since 7th June 2023 and it 
was hoped to be able to reduce this much further by December 2023.    
 
The Corporate Manager of Legal Services advised that Rushmoor was among a 
large number of Councils that had fallen behind in answering FOI requests as a 
result of the Covid pandemic.  It was noted that an action plan was in place to reduce 
the Council’s backlog and that longer-term plans were being drafted to reduce the 
amount of time it took to respond to FOI requests, including publishing more 
information on the Council’s website.   
 
During discussion, the Corporate Manager of Legal Services undertook to provide 
regular updates on dealing with the backlog of FOI requests to be answered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(i) the Corporate Manager of Legal Services Report No. LEG2301 be noted;  
 
(ii) the Corporate Manager of Legal Services be asked to review the FOI system 

for logging requests to make the system as robust as possible (assuming no 
additional budget for 2023/24); and 

 
(iii) Officers be asked to continue their work to reduce the number of overdue FOIs 

within the system by December 2023, following the Information Commissioner’s 
Officer guidance notes. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR P.J. CULLUM (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 4



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF 
OPERATIONS 

 

27TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

REPORT NO. OS2317 

 
PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE  

SCHEME OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
 

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

This report sets out a proposal to vary the current scheme of hackney carriage 
fares (last modified 01.05.22). The proposal is currently open to public 
consultation. 
 

As a consultee, The Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee is 
requested to – 
 

1) consider the fare scheme proposal; 
 

2) provide any comments in response to the consultation; 
 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Following a request from a member of the taxi trade, and in accordance with 

the scheme of delegation, the portfolio holder for Operational Services has 
determined that the proposed fare scheme given at appendix A, be subject 
to public consultation. For reference, the current scheme is given at appendix 
B.  
 

1.2 Where following public consultation, there are any objections to the 
proposals, they must be brought back to the Portfolio Holder for 
consideration. Otherwise, the proposed scheme takes effect on expiry of any 
date specified in the consultation notice.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1. Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
(LGMPA76) gives the Council the power - not a duty (i.e. a discretionary 
ability), to fix the rates or fares in connection with the hire of a hackney 
carriage vehicle within its district by means of a scheme of fares. Historically, 
the Council has always established and set a scheme of fares and this has 
largely been subject to review in accordance with its taxi licensing policy. 

 
2.2. Policy and procedure  

 

2.3. The Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy (see appendix C) states that the scheme 
of hackney carriage fares be subject to review a minimum of every 2 years, 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



and the fare scheme may be reviewed at any time where it is deemed 
appropriate. This review is prior to the 2-year deadline and has been 
instigated on request from a member of the taxi trade.  
 

2.4. Given its role and responsibilities in other areas of taxi licensing work, the 
views of the Corporate, Governance Audit and Standards Committee are  
sought during the consultation period.  

 
3.0 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL(S)  
 

3.1. Proposed variation(s) 
 

3.2. The proposal is to vary the scheme by means of a reduction to the initial pull-
off and running mile distances.  
 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSALS  
 

4.1. Proposed fare changes 
 

4.2. The taxi fare implications inherent to the proposal can best be seen by 
comparing it against the current scheme of fares. These are outlined with 
additional commentary below. 

 

4.3. Comparison of benchmark taxi journeys 
 

4.4. The tables given at appendix D provide for a fare cost comparison of 
journeys at each mile mark (up to 15 miles) for both the current and proposed 
scheme. The tables given at appendix E similarly provide for a cost 
comparison of a number of local journey examples at different times of the 
day. 

 

4.5. League table of taxi fares 
 

4.6. Private Hire & Taxi Monthly magazine produce a national league table of all 
Hackney Carriage fares, based on a 2-mile journey at meter rate 1. The 
current league table (October 2023) is given at appendix F. Currently 
Rushmoor are placed at 84 with the fare being the same as those councils 
ranked between 78 and 89. 

 
4.7. The proposed scheme, assuming no changes for others would move 

Rushmoor to the same as those authorities ranked 30 – 39 in the league 
table, one of which is Hart District Council, one of Rushmoor’s neighbouring 
authorities.  

 
4.8. In respect of other neighbouring authorities Guildford Borough Council is 

ranked number 4, Woking Council with those at 12 and 13 and Surrey Heath, 
Waverley and Bracknell Councils with those between 61 and 69.  

 
4.9. Commentary on proposal 

 
4.10. Whilst it varies dependent on the distance travelled and the meter rate that 

applies, on average the proposals would result in an increase of 4 – 5%. 
 

Page 6



 

5.0 OTHER RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

5.1. Legal Implications 
 

5.2. By virtue of Section 65(2) LGMPA76 any revision to the scheme of fares must 
be published in a local newspaper and in a notice at the Council offices by 
way of public consultation on the proposals. In accordance with the Council’s 
procedure the views of the Corporate, Governance and Audit Standards 
Committee are sought during any consultation period and fed back to the 
decision maker as may be appropriate. The last date for comments in respect 
of the consultation is 8th December 2023. 

 
5.3. Sections 65(3) and 65(4) LGMP76 also provide that where following 

consultation, there are any objections to the proposals, these must be brought 
back to the decision maker for consideration. Otherwise, the proposed 
scheme will take effect on 1st January 2024.  
 

5.4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

5.5. There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
 

5.6. Equalities Impact Implications 
 

5.7. Once established, a scheme of fares must be applied to journeys undertaken 
within the Borough. The scheme may also be and is often applied voluntarily 
for journeys going outside the borough. However, fares for out of borough 
journeys may be negotiated with the fare paying customer in advance. A 
scheme of fares as regulated by taximeter therefore provides for a consistent 
method of calculating a fare for any journey between point A to B. It is 
considered that this does not discriminate between those with protected 
characteristics. 

 
5.8. However, while subject to minor ancillary income streams (e.g. vehicle 

advertisements), taxi fares are the main means by which drivers can recoup 
the costs of providing a taxi service and effecting an income / living. 
Conversely, fares must be reasonable and affordable for those that use 
and/or rely on such services. In essence then, there is a balance to be struck 
with reference to what is reasonable to expect people to pay but also to the 
need to give taxi drivers sufficient incentive to provide a service; particularly 
when it is needed (including at times involving anti-social hours). These and 
other relevant equality considerations 
[...]
k


 
APPENDIX A 

 
PROPOSED SCHEME OF FARES 

  

   

Page 10



 APPENDIX B 
 

CURRENT SCHEME OF FARES  
(EFFECTIVE FROM 1st MAY 2022) 

 
 

 
  

Page 11



  APPENDIX C 
 

EXCERPT FROM THE COUNCIL’S TAXI LICENSING POLICY 
(taken from Part H, Section 8, pages 123-125) 

 
 

PART H  
 
8. SCHEME OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
 
8.1. GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS  
 
8.2.S65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides 
that the licensing authority may set local hackney carriage fares for journeys 
within its area by means of a table or scheme of fares.  
 
8.3.There is no similar power to set the fares charged by private hire vehicles. 
The charges levied by Private Hire operators and drivers are entirely a matter for 
negotiation and form a private contract between the hirer and the operator. 
However, where a private hire vehicle is fitted with a taximeter, the taximeter 
must be tested and approved by or on behalf of the licensing authority which 
issued the relevant vehicle licence.  
 
8.4.Frequency of review  
 
8.5.To ensure currency, economic viability, and incentive to provide taxi services, 
it is the policy of the licensing authority that the scheme of hackney carriage fares 
be subject to review a minimum of every 2 years. A review may result in no 
change to the scheme of fares. The fare scheme may be reviewed at any time 
where it is deemed appropriate.  
 
8.6.Nature of review  
 
8.7.Where appropriate, the licensing authority may review, in whole or in part, the 
structure, costs and/or any feature of the extant scheme of fares (e.g., unit costs, 
distances travelled, time periods, chronology, calendarisation and any additional 
permitted extras etc).  
 
8.8.Relevant considerations  
 
8.9.In reviewing the scheme of fares, the licensing authority will have regard to, 
but not be bound by the following considerations –  
 
(a) the needs of the travelling public.  
 
(b) what may be reasonable to expect people to pay.  
 
(c) the ne
[...]
 HEAD OF FINANCE 
REPORT NO: FIN2318 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 2023-24  
 

 
SUMMARY:  
This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management and non-Treasury 
Investment Operations during the first half of 2023-24. Prudential indicators for the 2023-
24 financial year have been updated for all treasury management and non-treasury 
activity during the first half of 2023-24. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Members are requested to note the contents of this report in relation to the treasury 
management and non-treasury investment operations carried out during the first half of 
2023-24. 

  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report sets out the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury Investment 

operations for the first half of the year 2023-24.  This report is a statutory 
requirement under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 
 

1.2 Full Council approved the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury 
Investment Strategy for 2023-24 on 23 February 2023. The Council has as part of its 
proactive treasury management approach, invested surplus cash balances (arising 
from timing differences between receipts and payments) and borrows to fund its 
capital plans. It is therefore, exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested 
funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of risk remains central to the Council’s treasury management 
and non-treasury investment strategies. 

 
2. PURPOSE 

 
2.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management 20211 (“the Code”), which includes the 
requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing and 
investment activity for the forthcoming financial year. The Code also recommends 
that members be informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice a year. 
This report therefore ensures this authority is embracing best practice in accordance 
with CIPFA’s recommendations.  

 
1 Published January 2022 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 
 

 

2 
 

 
2.2 The appendices (A to D) set out the Treasury Management operations, Non-Treasury 

Investment Operations and Prudential Indicators for 2023-24 and fulfil key legislative 
requirements as follows: 
 
Appendix A  

• The Treasury Management operations which sets out how the Council’s 
treasury service operated during the first half of 2023-24; 

• The Treasury Management Borrowing which sets out the Council’s 
borrowing during the first half of 2023-24, and; 

• The Treasury Management Investments which sets out the Council’s 
Treasury Management investment operations for the first half of 2023-24. 

 
Appendix B 

• The Non-Treasury Investment sets out the Council’s Non-Treasury 
investment performance for the first half of 2023-24.  
 

Appendix C 

• the Prudential indicators performance is compared to the indicators set out 
in the Annual Capital Strategy for the year 2023-24. 

 
Appendix D  

• Market commentary regarding the year 2023-24 from the Council’s treasury 
management advisors Arlingclose 
 

3 CONCLUSIONS ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY 
INVESTMENT OPERATIONS DURING 2023-24 TO DATE 
 

3.1 All treasury activity was conducted within the approved Treasury Management 
Practices (TMP’s).  
 

3.2 During 2023/24 there was an unprecedented number of Bank of England base rate 
increases from 3% in March 2023 to 5.25%. Whilst borrowing has remained within 
the approved limits, interest costs have significantly increased. A full review of the 
debt portfolio is currently underway to address this cost pressure.   
 

3.3 Pooled funds are a long term investment of surplus cash. Due to the rapid change in 
base rate and forecast economic climate the funds are currently valued at less than 
initial sums invested, full detail can be found in section 5. Work is underway to 
investigate this position. 
 

3.4 
[...]
ober 2023 Revised 
target 
date 

Direction 
of travel 

and Corporate Governance 
Group)  

CGAS (12/7/23), Licensing Hearing 
Training for individual members and 
Training for new Taxi Licensing 
Hearings (2/8/23), Induction 
Presentations for Overview and 
Scrutiny (15/6/23) and PPAB 
(27/6/23). This is in addition to a 
range of seminars and other learning 
and development activities that 
councillors have participated in so 
far during 2023/24.  
Copies of all Induction and training 
presentations are available for 
councillors on the Members 
SharePoint site. The Member 
Development Group will review 
progress and priorities for future 
training at its meeting on 6th 
November.  
The completion rate for staff 
mandatory training is currently 93%.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Progress 
 
 

P
age 51



Page 8 of 8 
 

 

 AUTHOR:  Nikki Fleming, Service Manager - Audit 

  01252 398810  

nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

HEAD OF SERVICE: Peter Vickers, Executive Head of Financial Services 
 

References:  

• Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 – reported to CGAS Committee 1st June 2023 

P
age 52

mailto:nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk


Page 1 of 6 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE      AUDIT MANAGER 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE    REPORT NO. AUD2309 
 
27TH NOVEMBER 2023          
 

 

UPDATE ON AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
This report provides an update on the work currently being carried out on audit 
recommendations and progress towards implementation of the 
recommendations.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Members are requested to: 

i. Note the progress towards the overall implementation of the audit 
recommendations. 

ii. Note the further focused work being carried out to ensure the outstanding 
recommendations being worked on are still relevant and the most 
effective use of council resources to improve the overall governance, risk 
management and control environment. 
 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Audit recommendations are made to improve the Council’s governance, risk 

management and control environment in areas reviewed. A level of 

assurance is taken from the implementation of the recommendations to 

support the Audit Managers annual assurance opinion.  

1.2 A review of progress towards the implementation of audit recommendations 

has been carried out however due to changes with the economic climate and 

post covid changes some recommendations are potentially less significant 

or less relevant because environments have evolved.    

 

2 Outstanding recommendations 

 

2.1 As some recommendations outstanding relate to previous financial years, a 

detailed review of the recommendations needs to be undertaken to ensure 

that given the changes within the economic climate on the Council and the 

changes post covid-19 the recommendations are still relevant, and the level 

of risk posed is still correct given the evolving environment.   

 

2.2 Taking this approach will ensure that Council resources are being 

effectively utilised and focused on improving the governance, risk 

management and control environment of the Council in the current climate.   

 

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



Page 2 of 6 
 

2.3 A further report will be provided to the Committee once the detailed work 

has been carried out, to highlight to the Committee the key outstanding 

recommendations. 

 

3 Progress towards implementation of recommendations                                                                
 

3.1 Below is a breakdown of the recommendations for each financial year 

against the number implemented for each risk level. However, it should be 

noted that this is prior to the further detailed work being carried out as set out 

above. 

 2019/20   

91% of the overall recommendations made in 2019/20 have been 

implemented. This has increased since the last review. 

 

 

         

H M L

17

71

1816

56

1416

64

15

2019/20

Originally made Prior to Sept 23 Oct-23

1

7

3

OUTSTANDING - 19/20

H M L

Page 54



Page 3 of 6 
 

2020/21 

86% of the overall recommendations made in 2020/21 have been 

implemented. This has increased since the last review. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

H M L

12

52

67

44

5
8

47

5

2020/21

Originally made Prior to Sept 23 Oct-23

4

5

1

OUTSTANDING - 20/21

H M L

Page 55



Page 4 of 6 
 

 2021/22 

72% of the overall recommendations made in 2021/22 have been 

implemented. This has increased since the last review. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

H M L

10

44

7
5

21

3

8

30

6

2021/22

Originally made Prior to Sept 23 Oct-23

2

14

1

OUTSTANDING - 21/22

H M L

Page 56



Page 5 of 6 
 

 2022/23 

37% of the overall recommendations made in 2022/23 have been 

implemented.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

H M L

17

69

25

6

20
15

2022/23

Originally made Oct-23

11

49

10

OUTSTANDING - 22/23

H M L

Page 57



Page 6 of 6 
 

 

 

4 Recommendation 

4.1 Members are requested to note the content of the report and the further 

work to be carried out. 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Proposed Variation to the Scheme of Hackney Carriage Fares
	3 Treasury Management and Non-Treasury Investment Operations 2023/24 - Mid-Year Report
	4 Annual Governance Statement - Update
	5 Internal Audit - Update on Implementation of Audit Recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Monday, 27th November, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr S. Trussler (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr G. Williams 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A. Adeola, Cllr Nem Thapa 
and Cllr Jacqui Vosper. 
 
Cllr S. J. Masterson attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Mr T. Davies – Independent 
Member (Audit)  
 

23. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th September 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

24. PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE SCHEME OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Operations Report No. OS2317, 
which set out a proposal to vary the current scheme of hackney carriage fares by 
means of a reduction to the initial pull-off and running mile distances.  The proposal 
was currently open to public consultation with a last date for comments of 8th 
December 2023 and the Committee was being consulted as a consultee.   
 
The Committee noted that Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 gave the Council the power (a discretionary ability) to fix the 
rates or fares in connection with the hire of a hackney carriage vehicle within its 
district by means of a fares scheme.  The Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy states that 
the scheme of fares should be subject to review a minimum of every two years.  The 
current review was prior to the two-year deadline and had been instigated on a 
request from a member of the taxi trade.   
 



- 2 - 
 

The Report set out the implications of the proposals, including the proposed fare 
changes, a comparison of benchmark taxi journeys and a national league table of 
taxi fares.  The Committee was advised that, whilst the increase varied dependent 
on the distance travelled and the meter rate that applied, on average the proposals 
would result in an increase of 4-5%. 
 
It was explained that, if there were any objections to the proposals, these had to be 
brought back to the decision maker (the Operational Services Portfolio Holder) for 
consideration.  Otherwise, the proposed scheme would take effect on 1st January 
2024. 
 
During discussion, questions were raised regarding consultation with taxi drivers, the 
modelling for the proposed change and the national league table of taxi fares.  
Members wishing to make individual comments on the public consultation were 
advised to make direct contact with Shelley Bowman – Licensing Manager 
(shelley.bowman@rushmoor.gov.uk) by the end of the consultation period of 8th 
December 2023. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(i) the public consultation exercise be noted; and 

 
(ii) in the absence of any comments on behalf of the Committee, Members 

wishing to make individual comments be asked to contact the Licensing 
Manager by 8th December 2023. 

 
 
 

25. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2023/24 - MID-YEAR REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2318, which set 
out the main activities of the Treasury Management and Non-Treasury Investment 
Operations during the first half of the 2023/24 financial year.  This was a statutory 
requirement under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 
 
The Committee was advised that all treasury activity had been conducted within the 
approved Treasury Management Practices.  During 2023/24 there had been an 
unprecedented number of Bank of England base rate increases from 3% in March 
2023 to 5.25%.  Whilst borrowing had remained within the approved limits, interest 
costs had increased significantly.  The Committee noted that a full review of the 
Council’s debt portfolio was currently being carried out to address this cost pressure.  
Pooled funds were a long-term investment of surplus cash.  Due to the rapid change 
in base rate and the forecast economic climate, the funds were currently valued at 
less than the initial sums invested and full details were set out in the Report.  
Members were advised that work was being carried out to investigate this position.  
The Committee also noted that the Council had borrowed £118.6 million to invest in 
property.  The portfolio’s average return was below the cost of borrowing and 
Minimum Revenue Provision. 
 

mailto:shelley.bowman@rushmoor.gov.uk


- 3 - 
 

During discussion, Members raised questions regarding pooled funding and  options 
to mitigate the amount of money borrowed to invest in property. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2318 be noted. 
  
 

26. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2308, which gave 
details of work carried out towards the implementation of the actions identified within 
the Annual Governance Statement, which had been considered by the Committee in 
June 2023.   
 
The Section 151 Officer – Mr Ian Harrison – gave an update to the Committee on the 
current position in respect of the external audit for 2020/21, which would be brought 
to the Committee in January 2024 for approval.  There would then be a pause while 
the Government made its decision regarding outstanding local authority audits and 
the way forward.  Currently, 90% of all local authorities were considerably behind in 
having their annual accounts audited by external auditors.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2308 be noted. 
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2309, which provided 
an update on the work being carried out on audit recommendations and progress 
towards the implementation of the recommendations.   
 
The Committee noted that, as some of the outstanding recommendations related to 
previous financial years, a detailed review would be undertaken of the 
recommendations to ensure that, given the changes within the current economic 
climate on the Council and the changes post-Covid 19, the recommendations were 
still relevant and that the level of risk posed was still correct given the evolving 
environment.   The Committee was advised that, by taking this approach, it would 
ensure that Council resources were being effectively utilised and were focused on 
improving the governance, risk management and control environment of the Council.  
A further report would be brought to the Committee when the detailed assessment 
work had been carried out to highlight the key outstanding recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(i) the progress towards the overall implementation of the audit recommendations, 

as set out in the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2309, be noted; and 
 
(ii) the further focused work being carried out to ensure the outstanding 

recommendations being worked on were still relevant and the most effective 
use of Council resources to improve the overall governance, risk management 
and control environment be noted. 

 



- 4 - 
 

The meeting closed at 7.36 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR P.J. CULLUM (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------


